504719949 01/09/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4766672

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Name		
LAWRENCE M. BOYD				01/05/2018	
JOHN J. RATCLIFFE					
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	PALME	PALMETTO BIOMEDICAL, INC.			
Street Address:	25 BIRI	IRNHAM LANE			
City:	DURHA	RHAM			
State/Country:	NORTH	JORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	27707	27707			
Application Number:		15862747			
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	l be sent to if provideo e:	(317)638-2139 <i>the e-mail address first; i</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, i</i> 3176382139 docketing@maginot.com MAGINOT, MOORE & BEC ONE INDIANA SQUARE SUITE 2200 INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA	i t will be sent v CK, LLP		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2457-0002CON			
			MICHAEL D. BECK		
SIGNATURE:		/Michael D. Beck/			
DATE SIGNED:		01/09/2018	01/09/2018		
Total Attachments: 3 source=2457-0002CON source=2457-0002CON					

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned, *Lawrence M. Boyd and John J. Ratcliffe* do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to: *Palmetto Biomedical, Inc.*, a corporation of North Carolina, having a place of business at 25 *Birnhamn Lane*, *Durham, North Carolina* 27707 ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which was filed on January 5, 2018 and assigned Serial No. 15/862,747;

and is entitled: "*ADJUSTABLE SURGICAL LIGHT DEVICE AND SYSTEM*" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, reexamination certificate and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents or re-examination certificates which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications to patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned. We authorize *Palmetto Biomedical, Inc.* to subsequently enter the Application Number on this Agreement, if not already entered above.

Assignment Page 1 of 3 Docket No. 2457-0002CON

Signed this 5th day of JANUACY, 2018.

MAD Lawrence M. Boyd

Assignment Page 2 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 044572 FRAME: 0045

Docket No. 2457-0002CON

Signed this <u>Rth</u> day of <u>Januar</u>, 2018.

hatte John J. Ratcliffe

Assignment Page 3 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 044572 FRAME: 0046

RECORDED: 01/09/2018